JJJJdTRANS T02 LCD
Programmierbarer
Meßumformer
programmable
transmitter
B 95.6522
Betriebsanleitung
Operating Instructions

Operating Instructions
Overview of operation
1 Type designation
Standard accessory
- 1 Operating Instructions 95.6522
Accessories
- PC setup program, multilingual
- PC interface cable with TTL/RS232 converter and adapter
JUMO dTRANS T02 LCD
(1) Basic version
956522 programmable transmitter
(2) Input (programmable)
x 888 factory-set (Pt100 DIN vl / 0 — 100°C)
x 999 configuration to customer specification1
(3) Output (proportional DC current - programmable)
x 888 factory-set (0 — 20mA)
x 999 configuration to customer specification
(0/4 — 20mA or 0/2 — 10V)
(4) Supply
x 22    20 — 53V AC/DC 48 — 63Hz
x 23  110 — 240V AC +10/-15%  48 — 63Hz
(1) (2) (3) (4)
Order code / - -
Order example 956522 / 888 - 888 - 23
1. For configuration to customer specification,
probe type and range have to be specified in plain text.
1
2 Installation
Connection diagram
Connection for
Supply
Analog inputs
Thermocouple
Resistance thermometer / potentiometer
in 2-wire circuit
RL ≤ 30Ω (RL = total lead resistance)
Resistance thermometer / potentiometer
in 3-wire circuit
Resistance thermometer / potentiometer
in 4-wire circuit
2
2 Installation
Resistance transmitter in
3-wire circuit
Voltage input < 1V
Voltage input ≥ 1V
Current input
Analog outputs
Voltage output
Current output
Digital outputs
Open-collector output 1
(see “Connection examples” on page 28)
Open-collector output 2
(see “Connection examples” on page 28)
3
2 Installation
Installation notes
! The choice of cable, the installation and the electrical connec-
tions must conform to the requirements of VDE 0100 “Regula-
tions for the installation of power circuits with nominal voltages
below 1000V”, or the appropriate local regulations.
! The electrical connection, as well as work inside the unit, must
only be carried out by qualified personnel.
! Ensure that the instrument is completely isolated from the sup-
ply before carrying out work where live components may be
touched.
! A current limiting resistor (safety function) interrupts the supply
circuit in the transmitter in the event of a short-circuit. The ex-
ternal fusing of the supply voltage should not be rated above
1A (slow).
! Avoid magnetic or electric fields, such as caused by transform-
ers, mobile phones or electrostatic discharge in the vicinity of